COURT NO.2 ITEM NO.6 **SECTION IV-A**

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 678/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017

ANAND K.N. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIJU PRABHAKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 50712/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 187900/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 686/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017 (IV-A) (FOR AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE ON IA 40062/2021 FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 45546/2021)

Date: 05-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Jayna Kothari, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Raghav Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.

Mr. V Shyamohan, Adv.

Ms. Isha Ghai, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Gogna, Adv.

M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, A.A.G.(N/P)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Naved Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Deokinandan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Anand Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Dwivedi, Adv.

2

Ms. Shikha John, Adv.

Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Gautam, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.

Ms. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Sreekant N Terdal Aor, Adv.

Mr. Prasanjeet Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, A.A.G.(N/P)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Naved Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Deokinandan Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 678/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017

The State of Kerala will file an affidavit clearly specifying the posts reserved for appointment of persons with disability, and the time period within which the selection process will commence and will be completed. The affidavit will also indicate the steps taken for implementation of the earlier orders passed by this Court.

The aforesaid affidavit will be filed within a period of three weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a period of two weeks after service of the affidavit filed by the State of Kerala.

Re-list in the week commencing 29.04.2024.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 686/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017

present petition is de-tagged from CONMT.PET.(C) No. 678/2020.

Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union India will obtain instructions as to whether the Office Memorandum restricting reservation in promotion for persons with benchmark disabilities in the lowest rung/Junior Scale in Group 'A' posts, will be contrary to provisions of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016, and the judgments of this Court. Let an affidavit, in this regard, be filed by the Union of India within a period of three weeks from today.

The petitioner will be entitled to file reply/response within a period of two weeks after service of the said affidavit.

Re-list in the week commencing 15.04.2024.

(BABITA PANDEY) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR